Transfer of New Plymouth Patriotic Committee's Wounded | Soldiers and Sailors and their Dependants Fund to the Taranaki Provincial War Relief Association, incorporated under the War Funds Act, 1915.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this eighth day of May, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section thirteen of the War Funds Act, 1915 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), it is provided that any person, society, or trustees (whether such society or trustees are incorporated or not) having control of any war fund may, with the consent of the Governor in Council, transfer such fund to any other society or trustees incorporated pursuant to section twelve of the said Act, to be applied by such last-mentioned society or trustees for the purposes for which such last-mentioned society or trustees were incorporated, notwithstanding that such purposes may not be identical with the purposes for which the fund to be transferred was established; provided that consent shall not be given to any application under this section unless the Governor in Council is satisfied that the fund to be transferred can be administered by the incorporated society or trustees for substantially the same purposes as those for which the fund was established: And whereas an application has been nade by the New Plymouth Patriotic Committee to transfer the fund held by such committee, entitled "The Wounded Soldiers and Sailors and their Dependants Fund," to the Taranaki Provincial War Relief Association (Incorporated): And whereas the Governor in Council is satisfied that such fund can be administered by the Taranaki Provincial War Relief Association for substantially the same purposes as those for which that fund was established: And whereas it is considered desirable to consent to such transfer:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the transfer of the fund held by the said New Plymouth Patriotic Committee, entitled "The Wounded Soldiers and Sailors and their Dependants Fund," to the Taranaki Provincial War Relief Association (Incorporated).

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Bull's, Sanson, Carnarvon, Ohakea, and Lower Rangitikei War Relief Fund incorporated under the War Funds Act, 1915.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this eighth day of May, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section twelve of the War Funds Act, 1915 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), it is provided that the Governor may, by Order in Council gazetted, incorporate a society possessing a war fund, or the trustees of such fund: And whereas application, in writing

trustees of such fund: And whereas application, in writing addressed to the Minister, has been made by the Bull's, Sanson, Carnarvon, Ohakea, and Lower Rangitikei War Relief Fund (being a society possessing a war fund), praying for the incorporation of that association: And whereas it is considered desirable to grant such application:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the association known as the Bull's, Sanson, Carnarvon, Ohakea, and Lower Rangitikei War Relief Fund is hereby incorporated for the purposes of the said Act as is hereby incorporated for the purposes of the said Act as from the publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette, and shall be known as the "Bull's, Sanson, Carnarvon, Ohakea, and Lower Rangitikei War Relief Fund."

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Southland War Funds Association incorporated under the War Funds Act, 1915.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Covernment House at Wellington, this eighth day of May, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS by section twelve of the War Funds Act, W 1915 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), it is provided that the Governor may, by Order in Council gazetted, incorporate a society possessing a war fund, or the trustees of such fund: And whereas application, in writing addressed to the Minister, has been made by the Southland War Funds Association (being a society possessing a war fund), praying for the incorporation of that association: And whereas it is considered desirable to grant such application:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the said Act, and acting by and authority vested in him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the association known as the Southland War Funds Association is hereby incorporated for the purposes of the said Act as from the publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette, and shall be known as the Southland War Funds Association. Funds Association.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Regulations under the Immigration Restriction Act, 1908.

LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this eighth day of May, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty-four of the Immigration WHEREAS by section forty-four of the immigration Restriction Act, 1908, it is provided that the Governor may from time to time, by Order in Council gazetted, make regulations for prescribing forms under that Act: And whereas by paragraph (a) of section fourteen of that Act, as amended by section four of the Immigration Restriction Amendment Act, 1910, it is provided that the application of any person coming within the provisions of that paragraph for admission into New Zealand shall be made in such one of the prescribed forms as the authorized officer thinks fit: And whereas it is expedient to make a regulation as herein after set forth for the prescribing of the said forms of application:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Acts, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby make the following regulation for the purpose aforesaid.

REGULATION.

The Minister of Customs is hereby authorized and directed to prescribe from time to time such forms of application for admission into New Zealand as he considers necessary for the purposes of paragraph (a) of section 14 of the Immigration Restriction Act, 1908, as amended by section 4 of the Immigration Restriction Amendment Act, 1910.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Approving the Buller Patriotic Sick, Wounded, and Relief Association Fund under the War Contributions Validation Act, 1914 (No. 2).

LIVERPOOL, Governor.

WHEREAS by section two of the War Contributions
Validation Act, 1914 (No. 2), (hereinafter referred
to as "the said Act"), it is enacted as follows:—
Contributions, whether in money or kind, may be made
by any local authority or body of persons, whether corporate